Operating segments are presented in respect of the Group’s business segments and reported to the chief operating
decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker is the person or group that allocates resources to and assesses the
performance of the operating segments of an entity. The Group has determined the Management Committee as its
chief operating decision-maker.

CIMB Thai Bank Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

30

3 Change in accounting policy

The Group restated prior year financial statements due to a change in accounting policy for recognition of financial assets
measured at fair value through profit or loss and investments from settlement date to trade date. The effects to the statement
of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020 are as follows:

 Consolidated

 As at 31 December 2020 As at 1 January 2020

 Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht
Statement of Financial
   Position

Financial assets measured
   at fair value through
   profit or loss 34,427 807 35,234 32,768 (816) 31,952
Investments, net 61,546 (53) 61,493 53,992 - 53,992
Accounts receivable from
   sell of financial assets
   measured at fair value
   through profit or loss
   and investments - 3,052 3,052 - 6,431 6,431
Accounts payable from
   purchase of financial
   assets measured at fair
   value through profit or
   loss and investments - 3,806 3,806 - 5,615 5,615

 Separate

 As at 31 December 2020 As at 1 January 2020

 Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht
Statement of Financial
   Position

Financial assets measured
   at fair value through
   profit or loss 34,427 807 35,234 32,768 (816) 31,952
Investments, net 61,544 (53) 61,491 53,990 - 53,990
Accounts receivable from
   sell of financial assets
   measured at fair value
   through profit or loss
   and investments - 3,052 3,052 - 6,431 6,431
Accounts payable from
   purchase of financial
   assets measured at fair
   value through profit or
   loss and investments - 3,806 3,806 - 5,615 5,615

 Consolidated and Separate

 For the year ended 31 December 2020

 Previously reported Adjustments Restated
 Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht

Statement of Cash flows
Financial assets measured
   at fair value through
   profit or loss 2,142 (281) 2,423

Non-cash transaction:
Account receivable from sell of investments - 53 53

Additionally, the comparative figure has been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period.

CIMB Thai Bank Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

31

4 Financial risk management

The Group’s exposure to financial risks and how these risks could affect the future financial performance are as follows:

Risk Exposure arising from Measurement Management

 Market risk -
interest rate

[…]

through profit or loss 35,439 360 1.02 36,670 375 1.03
Investments, net 65,623 1,061 1.62 59,614 1,121 1.88
Loans 211,334 7,917 3.75 235,373 9,562 4.09

   Total performing financial assets 316,924 9,355  337,284 11,128

Performing financial liabilities
Deposits 180,199 1,299 0.72 196,638 2,360 1.20
Interbank and money market items 52,712 206 0.39 48,231 337 0.70
Financial liabilities measured at
   fair value through profit or loss 23,681 192 0.81 28,066 300 1.07
Debt issued and borrowings 25,458 580 2.28 23,426 696 2.97

   Total performing financial liabilities 282,050 2,277  296,361 3,693

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate to net profit and equity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from financial asset, and higher or lower
interest expenses from financial liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components
of equity change as a result of an increase or decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of
borrowings and the fair value of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

 Consolidated and Separate

 2021

 +1 basis point -1 basis point
 Million Baht Million Baht

Impact on net profit (40) 40

Impact on equity (15) 15

(55)
55

CIMB Thai Bank Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

39

 Consolidated and Separate

 2020

 +1 basis point -1 basis point
 Million Baht Million Baht

Impact on net profit (48) 48
Impact on equity (6) 6

 (54) 54

4.1.1.2 Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may result in changes
in the value of financial instruments, and fluctuations in revenues or the value of financial assets
and liabilities.

The Group’s Treasury and Trading Division is responsible for managing foreign currency positions
within risk limits set by the Risk Management Committee of the Group.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in
Baht are as follows:

 Consolidated

 2021

 Currency

 THB USD JPY EURO MYR Others Total

[…]

Other liabilities 289 17 - - 228 - 534

   Total financial liabilities 896,960 (608,928) 17,103 31,727 11,702 15,241 363,805

In addition to the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies already disclosed in
the relevant notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Bank has the
following net foreign currency positions categorised by major foreign currencies:

 (Unit: Equivalent to million USD)

 Consolidated and Separate

 2021 2020

   Other   Other
 USD EURO* currencies* USD EURO* currencies*

Spot 421.58 0.92 (391.33) 102.28 (2.70) (354.02)
Forward
-  Forward contract (390.78) (1.25) 410.79 (57.99) 2.70 377.17

   Total 30.80 (0.33) 19.46 44.29 - 23.15

* EURO and other currencies are stated in USD equivalents.

CIMB Thai Bank Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

42

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

The following table sets out the analysis of the exposure to assess the impact of a 1% change in
exchange rate to the net profit and share’s holder equity:

 Consolidated and Separate

 2021 2020
 Million Baht Million Baht

+ 1%
US Dollar 10 13
Others 6 7

 16 20

-1%
US Dollar (10) (13)
Others (6) (7)

 (16) (20)

The Bank engages in financial derivative activities as required in the normal course of business to
meet its clients’ needs and to manage risks arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and
interest rates.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, financial derivatives as classified by their maturities were as
follows:

 Consolidated and Separate

 2021 2020

 Less than Over  Less than Over
 1 year 1 year Total 1 year 1 year Total
 Million Million Million Million Million Million
 Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Forward and spot contracts
- Bought 769,392 2,351 771,743 603,595 6,866 610,461